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(BOST PAINTING SERVICES)
DHWM/SEDO.
NON NOTIFIER

Mr. Dave Bost
1210 Cook's Hill Road
Chillicothe, Ohio 45601

Dear Mr. Bost:

On April 18, 2006, Ohio EPA inspected Best Painting Services ("BPS") of Chillicothe,
Ohio to determine BPS's compliance with Ohio's hazardous waste laws as found in
Chapter 3734. of the Ohio Revised Code (ORC) and Chapter 3745. of the Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC. I sent you a Notice of Violation Letter (NOV) on April 25,
2007 specifying violations observed during the inspection. To date, BPS has failed to
respond to the NOV letter and remains in violation of the following:

(1) OAC Rule 3745-52-11, Waste Evaluation: Any person who generates a waste
must evaluate the waste to determine if it is a hazardous waste in accordance
with the criteria set forth in OAC Chapter 3745-51. If hazardous, it must be
managed as such.

BPS failed to determine if 21 five-gallon buckets of waste paint were a hazardous
waste. The buckets were stored on a pallet outside the Bost Painting Services
shop building.

BPS must submit MSDS information or analytical results for these wastes in
order to document that an adequate waste evaluation has been conducted on
them. If hazardous, they must be managed as such by sending them offsite for
disposal to a permitted hazardous waste treatment, storage or disposal facility
(TSD). Enclosed is information on how to choose a TSD and a list of permitted
TSD's.
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Please submit the above requested information to this office within 15 days. Note that
failure to comply with Ohio's hazardous waste regulations could subject your company
to escalated enforcement action including the possibility of fines and penalties totaling
$10,000 per day per violation. Should you have any questions, please feel free to call
me at (740) 380-5293.

Sincerely,

>-,^ 066^^^
Donna Good an
District Representative
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

DG/mlm

Enclosure

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your

company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.


